

No. 22-906

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALAN GRAYSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NO LABELS, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ABBE DAVID LOWELL  
CHRISTOPHER D. MAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
1901 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-282-5622  
Cman@winston.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Grayson Never Pled All The Defamation Claims Raised In His Petition .....	4
B. Grayson Waived His Defamation Claims On Appeal Through Inadequate Briefing..	6
C. Grayson’s Petition Misstates The Facts....	9
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	14
I.    Grayson’s Waived Defamation Claims Are Not Reviewable.....	15
II.   There Is No Need To Reconsider <i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> In The Context Of Political Campaign Speech..	16
III.  Grayson Requests An Improper Advisory Opinion In Seeking To Have <i>Sullivan</i> Overruled.....	20
IV.  The Lower Courts Correctly Decided That Grayson Failed To Satisfy <i>Sullivan’s</i> Actual Malice Standard .....	23
V.    There Is No Reason For This Court To Consider Grayson’s Waiver Of His Meritless Claims .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.B. Small Co. v. Am. Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 233 (1925).....	20
<i>Attea v. Univ. of Miami</i> , 678 F. App'x 971 (11th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021).....	2, 14, 16
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	20
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	20
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	20
<i>Cole v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 712 F.3d 517 (11th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Chandler v. Volunteers of Am. N. Ala. Inc.</i> , 598 F. App'x 655 (11th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	19
<i>Demby v. English</i> , 667 So.2d 350 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) .....	22
<i>Denney v. City of Albany</i> , 247 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2001).....	8

<i>Dep't of Ed. v. Lewis</i> , 416 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1982) .....	8
<i>DeSilva v. DiLeonardi</i> , 181 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2229 (2022).....	20
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	19
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	19
<i>Fla. Canners Ass'n v. State Dep't of Citrus</i> , 371 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	22
<i>Francis v. Flynn</i> , 118 U.S. 385 (1886).....	21
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	15
<i>Greenbriar, Ltd. v. City of Alabaster</i> , 881 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Heine v. Comm'r of Dep't of Comm. Affairs</i> , 794 F. App'x 236 (3d Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Hulbert v. Wilhelm</i> , 120 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	12

<i>Illoominate Media, Inc. v. CAIR Florida</i> , 2022 WL 4589357 (11th Cir. Sept. 30, 2022).....	21
<i>In re Fla. Bar</i> , 301 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 1974) .....	23
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	20, 21
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	17
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	18
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	17
<i>Moore v. City Dry Cleaners &amp; Laundry, Inc.</i> , 41 So.2d 865 (Fla. 1949) .....	21
<i>Maronda Homes Inc. v. Lakeview Reserve Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.</i> 127 So. 3d 1258 (Fla. 2013) .....	22
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991) .....	23
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Respublica v. Oswald</i> , 1 U.S. 319 (Pa. 1788) .....	21



<i>Reyes v. Middleton</i> , 17 So. 937 (Fla. 1895) .....	21
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Co.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975).....	22
<i>Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridan Ins. Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2012).....	15
<i>Stolt-Nielson, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	15
<i>United Sanitation Servs., Inc. v. City of Tampa</i> , 302 So.2d 435 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974).....	22
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES</b>	
2021 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 2021-220 (C.S.H.B. 921) (WEST) .....	25
FLA. CONST. ART. I § 4 .....	4, 22
Fla. Stat. § 784.048 .....	25
Fla. Stat. § 784.0485 .....	25
S. Ct. R. 10.....	24
